Law as it has once been penalised in Case No. 33 of 2019 (supra) by the Commission. 

84. Keeping in view the above facts and circumstances of the present case and the 

repetitive anticompetitive conduct of FPBAI, the Commission decides to impose upon 

FPBAI, penalty to the tune of ₹2,56,649/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty-Six Thousand Six 

Hundred and Forty-Nine Only), in terms of Section 27 (b) of the Act.  

85. Further, with regard to imposition of penalty on the individuals, viz. Shri Pradeep 

Arora, Shri Prashant Jain and Shri S.C. Sethi, it has been argued they are honorary 

members and earn no income from FPBAI.

[...]

Hence, the Commission observed that there is no mitigating factor in respect of Shri 

S.C. Sethi. Given the facts and circumstances of the present case and the mitigating 

factors, the Commission decides to impose upon Shri S.C. Sethi, Shri Pradeep Arora, 

and Shri Prashant Jain penalty to the tune of ₹1,76,305/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy-

Six Thousand Three Hundred and Five Only), ₹1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only), 

and ₹1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) respectively, in terms of Section 27 (b) of the 

Act.  

87. Therefore, in terms of Section 27 of the Act, the Commission passes the following 

order. 

Order 

88.

[...]

Under the provisions of Section 27(b) of the Act, the Commission imposes upon 

FPBAI and its individuals viz. Shri Pradeep Arora, Shri. S.C. Sethi and Shri Prashant 

Jain, the following amounts of penalty: 

(In INR) 

S. No Name of the Party Penalty imposed Penalty imposed in words 

1 FPBAI ₹2,56,649/- 

Rupees Two Lakh Fifty-Six 

Thousand Six Hundred and 

Forty-Nine Only 

2 Shri Pradeep Arora ₹1,00,000/- Rupees One Lakh Only 

3 Shri S.C. Sethi ₹1,76,305/- 

Rupees One Lakh Seventy-

Six Thousand Three Hundred 

and Five Only 

4 Shri Prashant Jain ₹1,00,000/- Rupees One Lakh Only 

90. In the past, the Commission had proscribed the anti-competitive practices of FPBAI 

pertaining to controlling of discounts and issuance of appeals/ advisories to prevent 

members from participating in tenders whose terms are not in line with that of FPBAI.